Approve or disapprove, and in the case of our disapproval provide feedback on, 
your pre-sale/grand opening marketing plan, pursuant to which you must expend 
no less than Twenty Thousand U.S. Dollars ($20,000) and up to Thirty Thousand 
U.S. Dollars ($30,000) per thirty (30) days, subject to a maximum required spend 
of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000), absent a material delay in 
the commencement of regular operations.  Your pre-sale/grand opening marketing 
period will begin at least forty-five (45) days before you intend to commence 
regular operations and continue for up to one hundred eighty (180) days after

[...]

sublease, or purchase a location we approve and are working in good faith toward commencing 
operations, we may in our discretion grant you additional time to open the PLANET FITNESS
business. 

Advertising 

Local Advertising Funds   

You agree to spend each quarter the greater of Fifteen Thousand U.S. Dollars ($15,000) or 
seven percent (7%) of the amount that is the total in that quarter of the total gross monthly 
membership fees for your PLANET FITNESS business that are due and payable to you each 
month, by or on behalf of your members through authorized EFT withdrawals for that quarter, for

[...]

sale/grand opening advertising and promotions a minimum amount of Twenty Thousand U.S. 
Dollars ($20,000) and up to Thirty Thousand U.S. Dollars ($30,000) per every 30 days (the “Pre-
Sale/Grand Opening Marketing Expense”) during the Pre-Sale/Grand Opening Marketing Period, 
subject to a maximum required spend of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000), 
absent a material delay in the commencement of regular operations.  We may reduce the length of 
the Pre-Sale/Grand Opening Marketing Period and the monetary amount of the Pre-Sale/Grand 
Opening Marketing Expense based on market saturation and the existence of any cooperative,

[...]

You will pay our designated POS System supplier based on the number of transactions 
processed per month and the method of payment, under the terms of the POS Agreements.  The 
estimated annual transaction costs per location range from Nine Thousand U.S. Dollars ($9,000) 
to Seventy-Two Thousand U.S. Dollars ($72,000), which includes additional fees for returned 
ACH transactions and the settlement of billing deposits.  The full fee schedule will be outlined in 
the POS Agreements.  In our discretion, we will provide certain support and updates for no 
additional charge.

[...]

approved affiliate maintains a majority interest in at least five (5) PLANET FITNESS businesses 
which are open and operating; or (b) an approved affiliate entity has a majority interest in 
PLANET FITNESS businesses which collectively have maintained annual EFT revenues for at 
least two (2) consecutive years of at least One Million Two Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars 
($1,200,000); such approved affiliate entity may sign an Affiliate Guaranty of Franchisee’s 
Obligations in lieu of your owners signing the Owners’ Personal Guaranty of Franchisee’s 
Obligations. 

Copies of these guarantees are contained in Appendix B-1 and B-2 of the Franchise